Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)	
S/o Sh. Om Kumar,	
V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,	
Distt Hoshiarpur -144519	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o XEN, Central Works Division No 2, PWD,	·

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Amritsar.

# Appeal Case No.3264 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

(Olaco Webex i Toeccumga)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Singh

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER:**

Amritsar.

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 12.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)	
S/o Sh. Om Kumar,	
V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,	
Distt Hoshiarpur -144519	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o XEN, Construction Division, PWD Batala,	·

## **First Appellate Authority**

Distt Gurdaspur.

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Pathankot.

## Appeal Case No.3265 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Amit Sharma (Sr. Asst.), 9646016564

#### ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Amit Sharma has requested for an adjournment and assured the Commission to supply the the requisite information within 30 days.
- 4. Accordingly, the Commission adjournes the case to date 12.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information within said time period, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)	
S/o Sh. Om Kumar,	
V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,	
Distt Hoshiarpur -144519	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R,	·
Hoshiarpur.	

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R, Hoshiarpur.

## Appeal Case No.3266 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Singh

Respondent: Absent

## **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 12.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder	Singh,	(828886930	7
--------------	--------	------------	---

S/o Sh. Om Kumar,

V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,

Distt Hoshiarpur -144519

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o XEN, Construction Division No 2, PWD,

Amritsar.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle,

PWD B&R, Amritsar.

Appeal Case No.3267 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Avtar Singh (Jr. Asst.)

## **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.06.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Avtar Singh stated that he has sent the requite information to the appellant today i.e. 20.12.2021 through registered post. A covering letter of the sought information is received by the undersigned bench via email dated 20.12.2021.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is revealed that, once the appellant receives the information supplied by the respondent authority, he is advised to point out discrepancies (in written form) if any in the information so supplied by the respondent, within 30 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis.

**5.** To come up on **12.04.2022** through cisco webex at 11:00 pm.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.12.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)	
S/o Sh. Om Kumar,	
V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,	
Distt Hoshiarpur -144519	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD,	·
Amritsar.	

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R. Amritsar.

## Appeal Case No.3268 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Singh

Respondent: Absent

## **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 12.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)

S/o Sh. Om Kumar,

V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,

Distt Hoshiarpur -144519

......Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o XEN, Construction Division No 2, PWD, Hoshiarpur.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Hoshiarpur.

Appeal Case No.3269 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Singh

Respondent: Sh. Avtar Singh (Sr. Asst.), 9463070019 (On telephone call)

## **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- **3.** Written Submission from Respondent: An email dated 2012.2021 is received by the undersigned bench the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਅੰਕਿਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਸੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਰਜਿੰਦਰ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ੍ਰੀ ਓਮ ਕੁਮਾਰ ਪਿੰਡ ਤੇ ਡਾਕਖਾਨਾ ਕੋਟ ਫਤੂਹੀ, ਤਹਿਸੰ ਗੜ੍ਹਸੰਕਰ, ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਹੁਸਿਆਰਪੁਰ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ. 673 ਮਿਤੀ 17.05.203 ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ. 937 ਮਿਤੀ. 21.06.2021 ਅਤੇ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ. 2277 ਮਿਤੀ. 13.12.20 ਨਾਲ ਉਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ / ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਸਟੇਟ ਖਰਚਾ ਸਮੇਤ ਪੋਸਟਲ ਚਾਰਜਸ 450/- ਰੁਪਏ ਜਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ। ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਉਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅਜੇ ਤੱਕ ਲੋੜੀਦਾ ਖਰਚ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਮਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਇ ਗਿਆ।ਇਸ ਲਈ ਆਪਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਬਿਨੈਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਫੋਟੋ ਸਟੇਟ ਦਾ ਖਰਚਾ ਜਮਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਲ ਕਿਹਾ ਜਾਵੇ ਤਾਂ ਜੇ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ.ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਲੋੜੀਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾਇਆ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ। ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਬਿਨੈਕਾਰ ਨੂੰ ਲਿਖੇ ਗਏ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਰਸੀਦਾ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸੂਦਾ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਨਾਲ ਨੱਥੀ ਹਨ ਜੀ

4. Respondent Sh. Avtar Singh stated that stated that sought information can only be furnished if the appellant deposits the requisite fees and the appellant was duly informed about the same in the stipulated time period as prescribed under the RTI Act 2005.

## Section 7(1) & 7(3) of the RTI Act are relevant and are given below...

- "7. (1) Subject to the proviso to sub-section (2) of section 5 or the proviso to sub.-section (3) of section 6, the Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, on receipt of a request under section 6 shall, as expeditiously as possible, and in any case within thirty days of the receipt of the request, either provide the information on payment of such fee as may be prescribed or reject the request for any of the reasons specified in sections 8 and 9:
- (3) Where a decision is taken to provide the information on payment of any further fee representing the cost of providing the information, Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, shall send an intimation to the person making the request, giving-
- (a) the details of further fees representing the cost of providing the information as determined by him, together with the calculations made to arrive at the amount in accordance with fee prescribed under sub-section (1), requesting him to deposit that fees, and the period intervening between the despatch of the said intimation and payment of fees shall be excluded for the purpose of calculating the period of thirty days referred to in that sub-section;
- 5. The Bench noted that the then PIO had right in demanding additional fees from the appellant since the mandated period of 30 days was not over. In the veiw of above, this Commission advises the appellant to deposit the requisite amount following which he is to be supplied duly attested copy of the information pertaining to his RTI application.
- **6.** To come up on **12.04.2022** through cisco webex at 11:00 pm.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Chandigarh
Dated: 20.12.2021

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)	
S/o Sh. Om Kumar,	
V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,	
Distt Hoshiarpur -144519	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD,	·
Sector-17 Chandigarh.	

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Chandigarh.

## Appeal Case No.3271 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Singh

Respondent: Absent

## **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 12.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rajinder Singh, (8288869307)	
S/o Sh. Om Kumar,	
V.P.O. Kot Fatuhi, Tehsil Garhshankar,	
Distt Hoshiarpur -144519	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD,	·
Bathinda.	

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Bathinda.

## Appeal Case No.3272 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 03-05-2021

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 04-06-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Rajinder Singh

Respondent: Absent

## **ORDER:**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 19.07.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Rajinder Singh stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 12.04.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing, without fail. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## Dr. Narendra Nath Ganguly, (9435043449)

M.S. PhD, Associate Professor of Surgery, JMC, Jorhat, Assam. R/o 12, Jyoti Prasad Agarwala, Bye Lane, Bishnurabha Path, Beltola, Guwahti-781028.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Christian Medical College, Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Convener, MCI Nodal Centre, C/o Christian Medical College, Ludhiana.

# Appeal Case No.2164 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 18-03-2020 PIO replied on : 11-05-2021 First appeal filed on : 26-06-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 10-07-2020

Present: Appellant: Advocate Firuz Khan

Respondent: Advocate Brighu Dutt Sharma

## **ORDER:** (Fourth Hearing)

- 1. \_This order may be read in with the reference of previous order dated 26.10.2021 vide which Counsel for respondent Ld. Adv. Bhrigu Dutt Sharma has requested for an adjournment to file his response/reply, but he failed to do so .
- 2. In today's hearing again Counsel for respondent Ld. Adv. Bhrigu Dutt Sharma has requested for an adjournment to file a rejoinder.
- 3. A **last opportunity** is given to the respondent to provide the requisite information/reply to the appellant, failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI would be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.
- 4. To come up on 09.01.2022 through cisco webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (9464500405),

(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road Khanna. - 141401 Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Municipal Engineer, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh.

.....Respondent

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.1519 & 1520 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 09-09-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 25-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: Sh. Gurjant Singh (JE), 9464156944

## **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read in with the reference of previous order dated 16.11.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- After the deliberation the respondent PIO is directed file an updated reply/information as
  discussed in the court today and also to remove the deficiencies so pointed out by the
  appellant before the next date of hearing, with a copy to the commission without fail.
- **4.** To come up on **12.04.2022** through cisco webex at 11:00 pm.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (9464500405)

(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road Khanna. - 141401 Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o XEN, Construction Division No 2, PWD (B&R), Mohali at Fatehgarh Sahib.

.....Respondent

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD (B&R), Construction Circle No 2, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.1899 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 05-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 21-01-2021

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia

Respondent: Sh. Shamsher Singh (SDO), 9878606059

## **ORDER:**

- 1. This order may be read in with the reference of previous order dated 16.11.2021.
- 2. Both the parties are present and heard.
- After the deliberation the respondent PIO is directed file an updated reply/information as
  discussed in the court today and also to remove the deficiencies so pointed out by the
  appellant before the next date of hearing, with a copy to the commission without fail.
- **4.** To come up on **12.04.2022** through cisco webex at 11:00 pm.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 20.12.2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.